

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE
INITIATIVE; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
("SEPTA"); *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-05335

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS2

I. Plaintiffs’ Public Issue Speech.....2

II. SEPTA’s Creation of a Public Forum for Public Issue Speech3

III. SEPTA’s Viewpoint-Based Rejection of the AFDI Advertisement6

IV. SEPTA’s Ambiguous and Indefinite Advertising Standards.....6

ARGUMENT8

I. Standard for Issuing a Preliminary Injunction8

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....8

A. Plaintiffs’ Advertisement Is Protected Speech9

B. SEPTA Created a Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech9

C. SEPTA’s Speech Restriction Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny17

1. SEPTA’s Speech Restriction Is Content Based.....17

2. SEPTA’s Speech Restriction Is Viewpoint Based.....18

3. SEPTA’s Speech Restriction Is Unreasonable21

4. SEPTA’s Advertising Standards Permit Subjective Application23

III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief24

IV. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting the Injunction.....25

V. Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg’l Bd. of Educ.,
84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)8

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....8

B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....25

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....9

Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....21

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA,
148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982).....5

Cogswell v. City of Seattle,
347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....20, 23

Conchatta, Inc. v Evanko,
83 F. App’x 437 (3d Cir. 2003)24

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....1

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....18

Cooper v. SEPTA,
548 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2008).....3

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... *passim*

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)25

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....1, 24, 25

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)23

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)1, 25

Galena v. Leone,
638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 10

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)25

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.,
907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....11, 15, 23

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....18

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....1, 9, 25

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....13, 14, 15

NAACP v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 11-6533, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105239, (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2014)19, 22

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....9

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)24

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....9, 14, 15

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....16

Nieto v. Flatau,
715 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....19

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....10

Pitt. League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....1, 10, 11, 18

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chi. Area v. Chi. Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)14

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....1, 20, 21

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....16, 17, 20, 21

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....18, 19

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)22, 25

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....8

S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....23

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002)24

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....17

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) *passim*

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....16

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....5, 6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8
